Average capitalisation rate: industrial properties portfolio (%) 8.49 9.86

Average vacancy provision: industrial properties portfolio (%) 3.53 2.26

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
B.1 Investment Property continued

Operating expenses directly incurred in relation to investment properties amounted to R211 million (Mar 2024: R162 million).

The amount of rental income from investment properties recognised in profit for the period was as follows:

Group Company

Figures in Rand thousand Mar 2025 Mar 2024 Mar 2025 Mar 2024

Rental payments received 1,048,019 924,696 1,092,291 931,446
Included in Revenue (note A.1) 1,048,019 924,696 1,092,291 931,446

42 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2025AIRPORTS COMPANY SOUTH AFRICA

Fair value hierarchy
The fair values of these investment properties are determined using valuation techniques which use inputs that are both observable and unobservable. They are therefore classified as Level 3
on the fair value hierarchy.

The estimated impact of a change in the following unobservable inputs would result in a change in the independent valuers’ valuation as follows:

Group and Company

Figures in Rand thousand Mar 2025 Mar 2024

Decrease of 50 basis points in the discount rate 295 506

Increase of 50 basis points in the discount rate (291) (500)

Decrease of 50 basis points in the exit capitalisation rate 516,022 368,436

Increase of 50 basis points in the exit capitalisation rate (467,686) (335,945)

Decrease of 50 basis points in the capitalisation rate 594,983 529,296

Increase of 50 basis points in the capitalisation rate (535,040) (479,313)

Decrease of 100 basis points in the market rental growth rate (180,334) (148,779)

Increase of 100 basis points in the market rental growth rate 181,978 150,246

Decrease of 100 basis points in the property expenditure growth 129,180 112,888

Increase of 100 basis points in the property expenditure growth (129,180) (112,888)

Decrease of 50 basis points in the vacancy provision 54,952 49,769

Increase of 50 basis points in the vacancy provision (54,952) (49,769)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
B.1 Investment Property continued

The most significant inputs, all of which are unobservable,
are the estimated rental value, assumptions about vacancy
levels, and the discount rate. The estimated fair value
increases when the estimated rental increases, vacancy
levels decline or the discount rate (market yields) decline.

The overall valuations are sensitive to all three assumptions.
Management considers the range of reasonably possible
alternative assumptions is greatest for rental values and
vacancy levels and that there is also an interrelationship

[…]

There were no changes to the number of shares outstanding (in issue) at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024.

Authorised – Group and Company

1 000 000 000 Ordinary shares of R1 par value each

Issued – Group and Company
Group and Company

Figures in Rand thousand Mar 2025 Mar 2024

500 000 000 Ordinary shares of R1 par value each 500,000 500,000

Share premium 250,000 250,000

750,000 750,000

Unissued – Group and Company

500 000 000 Ordinary shares of R1 par value each

The unissued ordinary shares are under the general authority of the Board of directors.
Group and Company

Shareholder Shareholding (%)

South African Government 74.6

Public Investment Corporation 20

Empowerment investors 4.2

Staff share incentive scheme 1.2

91 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2025AIRPORTS COMPANY SOUTH AFRICA

G.7 Other Reserves

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

Group

Figures in Rand thousand Total Fair Value

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Reserve

Actuarial
Reserve

Balance previously stated 382,288 70,608 321,184 (9,504)

Prior period error – G.14 (4,680) (4,680) - -

Balance at 01 April 2023 – restated 377,608 65,928 321,184 (9,504)

Remeasurements of retirement benefit obligations net of tax 2,774 - - 2,774

Foreign currency translation differences, net of tax (10,760) - (10,760) -

Balance at 01 April 2024 369,622 65,928 310,424 (6,730)

Remeasurements of retirement benefit obligations net of tax (2,504) - - (2,504)

Foreign currency translation differences, net of tax (3,147) - (3,147) -

Balance at 31 March 2025 363,971 65,928 307,277 (9,234)

Company

Figures in Rand thousand Total Fair Value
Actuarial
Reserve

Balance previously stated 207,243 216,747 (9,504)

Prior period error – G.14 (4,680) (4,680) -

Balance at 01 April 2023 – restated 202,563 212,067 (9,504)

Remeasurements of retirement benefit obligations net of tax 2,774 - 2,774

Balance at 01 April 2024 205,337 212,067 (6,730)

Remeasurements of retirement benefit obligations, net of tax (2,504) - (2,504)

Balance at 31 March 2025 202,833 212,067 (9,234)

92 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2025AIRPORTS COMPANY SOUTH AFRICA

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
G.7 Other Reserves continued

Nature and Purpose of Reserves
Fair Value Reserve
The fair value reserve relates to the revaluation of property and equipment immediately before its reclassification as investment property.

Foreign Currency Translation
The translation reserve comprises all foreign currency differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign operations. Refer to note 1.6.1 for the accounting policy.

Actuarial Reserve

[…]

retrospectively, to determine the revised useful lives as at 31 March 2023. As a result, the
carrying amount of assets were retrospectively adjusted by R141 million for the year ended
31 March 2023, and R124 million in the year ended 31 March 2024.

G.13 Contingencies continued

106 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2025AIRPORTS COMPANY SOUTH AFRICA

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
G.14 Prior Period Errors continued

The following tables summarise the impact of the correction of these errors on the Group’s financial statements:

Effect on statement of financial position Group Company

Figures in Rand thousand Mar 2025 Mar 2024 Mar 2025 Mar 2024

Current tax payable

As previously reported 174,109 232,140 171,760 229,610

Prior period error (11,964) (11,964) (11,964) (11,964)

Restated amount 162,145 220,176 159,796 217,646

Trade and other receivables

As previously reported 1,660,478 1,695,363 1,642,441 1,681,480

Prior period error (82,379) (31,835) (82,379) (31,833)

Reclassification of insurance receivable to other financial assets (147,203) (107,299) (147,203) (107,301)

Restated amount 1,430,896 1,556,229 1,412,859 1,542,346

Provisions – current liabilities

As previously reported 161,902 41,969 159,462 39,742

Prior period error 151,762 77,683 151,762 77,683

Restated amount 313,664 119,652 311,224 117,425

Deferred tax liability

As previously reported 1,473,019 706,353 1,801,804 1,288,450

Prior period error 14,837 14,765 14,837 14,765

Restated amount 1,487,856 721,118 1,816,641 1,303,215

107 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2025AIRPORTS COMPANY SOUTH AFRICA

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
G.14 Prior Period Errors continued

Effect on Statement of Financial Position continued Group Company

Figures in Rand thousand Mar 2025 Mar 2024 Mar 2025 Mar 2024

Property, plant and equipment

As previously reported 15,879,619 16,684,623 15,831,982 16,647,187

Prior period error 243,759 141,373 243,759 141,373

Restated amount 16,123,378 16,825,996 16,075,741 16,788,560

Intangible assets

As previously reported 123,011 90,748 122,993 90,736

Prior period error 22,331 (175) 22,331 (175)

Restated amount 145,342 90,573 145,324 90,561

Effect on statement of comprehensive income

Finance income

As previously reported 271,511 270,118 347,824 336,775

Prior period error (50,545) (31,833) (50,545) (31,833)

Reclassification of gains on remeasurement of financial instruments 146,596 94,236 146,596 94,236

Restated amount 367,562 332,521 443,875 399,178

Finance costs

As previously reported 772,014 906,500 771,856 906,327

Prior period error 13,463 4,155 13,463 4,155

Restated amount 785,477 910,655 785,319 910,482

108 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2025AIRPORTS COMPANY SOUTH AFRICA

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
G.14 Prior Period Errors continued

Effect on statement of comprehensive income continued Group Company

Figures in Rand thousand Mar 2025 Mar 2024 Mar 2025 Mar 2024

Operating expenses

As previously reported 2,541,796 2,392,349 2,390,473 2,219,889

Prior period error 60,617 73,528 60,617 73,528

Restated amount 2,602,413 2,465,877 2,451,090 2,293,417

Current taxation

As previously reported 982,489 220,384 741,074 264,439

Prior period error 72 2,800 72 2,800

Restated amount 982,561 223,184 741,146 267,239

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments

As previously reported 1,291,603 1,385,857 1,286,287 1,380,939

Prior period error (124,893) (141,197) (124,893) (141,197)

Restated amount 1,166,710 1,244,660 1,161,394 1,239,742

Effect on statement of changes in equity

Retained earnings

As previously reported 17,747,012 17,275,060 17,828,743 17,111,768

Prior period error 33,785 33,557 33,785 33,559